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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... Let the hon. Minister reply. .. .(Interruptions)...

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Now, the highest rise has been given. Sir, an issue was raised as to why the procurement was not done by the FCI? Sir, procurement is always done with the help of the State Governments.

From two States only, namely, Punjab and Haryana, out of 11 million tonnes, 10 million tonnes has been procured. From other major wheat producing States like Uttar pradesh, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Gujarat, we could not procure. I do-not want to go into details. I will give you some figures.

Coming to Bihar, the total production was 35 lakh tonnes; total procurement was only 8,000 tonnes, and, quantity of wheat supplied from the Government of India’s kitty to Bihar was 17,50,000 tonnes. So, they produced 35 lakh tonnes but they contributed only 8,000 tonnes towards the Government of India's kitty.

Take the case of the State of Gujarat where the total production was 30 lakh tonnes; total procurement was zero, and, the supply from Government of India was 8,59,000 tonnes. Coming to the State of Madhya Pradesh, it produced 71,60,000 tonnes; procurement was only 57,000 tonnes and, the supply from the Government of India's kitty to Madhya Pradesh was 16,49,000 tonnes. As far as Rajasthan is concerned, the total production was 69 lakh tonnes, total procurement was 3,83,000 tonnes and the Government of India's supply to that State was 13 lakh tonnes. With regard to Uttar Pradesh, the total production was 259 lakh tonnes, total procurement was five lakh tonnes and the total material supplied by the Government of India to the State of Uttar Pradesh was 27 lakh tonnes.

I have written to all the Chief Ministers. In such a situation, it is the responsibility of the State Governments also to cooperate with the Government of India in the process of procurement, and, if the major producing States, except Punjab and Haryana, are not ready to cooperate with the Government of India for procurement, there will be problems of shortage. In such a situation, to resolve the problems relating to food security, the Government of India has no alternative to make arrangements whether it is within or outside.
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Prices of medicines

1%223. SHRI PYARELAL KHANDELWAL: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of steps being taken by the Government for controlling the prices of medicines and providing medicines on cheap/fair rate to the poor;

(b) whether it is a fact that some medicines have been added and some have been removed by making changes at large scale in the control-list by the Government for providing medicines at cheaper price;

(c) if so, details thereof; and

(d) the details of the efforts made by the Cabinet Committee formed in this regard and the achievements made in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Government is committed to ensure the availability of life saving drugs at reasonable prices. For this purpose, the Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals is taking various measures through National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA). NPPA is ensuring availability of medicines at reasonable rates through effective administration of provisions of Drugs (Price Control) Order, 1995 for Scheduled drugs and through effective monitoring of prices in the case of Non-Scheduled drugs. Some of the steps taken by the Government and the NPPA to check the price rise and high prices of medicines are:

1. Better market surveillance, detection and suo-moto scrutiny by NPPA has resulted in much better and effective enforcement of provisions of DPCO, 95. Because of better surveillance, the number of all first time price approvals in the last two and a half years has been much higher as compared to previous years. About 65% of the total prices fixed by NPPA for the first time are during this period.

2. As a result of better market surveillance, the NPPA has undertaken frequent price fixations in the cases of Scheduled formulations. About 80% of such price fixation were price reduction.

3. The price rise in the case of Non-Scheduled formulations is kept under check through effective monitoring on the basis of data from ORG-IMS. Government has delegated powers to the National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA) for fixation of prices of Non-Scheduled formulations in "public interest" under para 10(b) of Drugs (Prices Control)
Orders, 1995 (DPCO, 1995). Subsequent to delegation of powers, NPPA have fixed prices in respect of 22 Non-Scheduled formulations under para 10(b) of DPCO, 95 between June, 07 to October, 07 (List enclosed at Annexure). The delegation has facilitated in expeditious action by the NPPA to monitor and control the prices in case of price increases beyond the prescribed limit with respect in the cases of Non-Scheduled formulations.

4. As a result of Government's efforts the pharmaceutical Industry has voluntarily agreed to reduce prices of 886 generic formulation packs.

To make available life saving and essential drugs at reasonable prices. This Department has prepared draft National Pharmaceuticals Policy-2006. The proposed policy contains

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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various measures to ensure better availability of drugs at reasonable prices and better access to medicines for the people belonging to BPL families. The draft National Pharmaceuticals Policy was considered by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 11.1.2007. The Cabinet has referred the Policy to a

Group of Ministers (GOM).

The Government has recently approved a Health insurance scheme namely "The Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana", which is expected to cover all the BPL families in the unorganized sector in the next five years. The total sum insured would be Rs. 30,000/- per family per annum and would cover the hospitalization expenses. The Government'of India would contribute 75% of the annual premium and the State Governments would contribute the remaining 25%.

The 74 bulk drugs specified in the First Schedule of the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 1995
(DPCO, 95) and the formulations based thereon are under price control and their prices are fixed/revised by the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA) in accordance with the provisions of the DPCO, 95. Government has not made any amendment in the list of bulk drugs in the First Schedule of DPCO'95 in the recent past. However, prices of several new formulation packs have been fixed by NPPA in public interest as per the enclosed Statement-I {See below).

The Group of Ministers constituted to examine the Draft National Pharmaceuticals Policy, 2006 has held two meetings on 10.4.2007 and 12.9.2007. The Group of Ministers has discussed various issues related to the Pharmaceutical Industry with the officials of the Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals, Representatives of Pharmaceutical Industry Associations and Representatives of consumer groups.

Statement-I
Details of prices of new formulation packs fixed by NPPA Details of 22 cases—Price recently fixed under 10 (b) of DPCO, 1995

SI. Name of the Company Name of the Price fixed Percentag
No. Product under para 10(b) reduction
incl. ED &L.T.

1 2 3 4 5

1. Nicholas Piramal India Phenargan Elixir 5 22.96 4.32
Ltd. mg 60 ml

2. Lupin Ltd/Lyka Ltd. Rablet Vial Dry+ 57.40 9.02

Sol 20mg 10ml

3. Novartis India Ltd/Ind. Urclar Film C 99.84 4.16
Swift Ltd. 250 mg x 4

4. Greesha Labs Ulickit tabs 43.34 5.68

5. Systopic Lab Normaxcin tabs 18.68 20.53

6 Meyer Organics/Mayer Jointace 84.84 2.87
Healthcare

7. Ranbaxy Roscilin 500 mg 66.77 2.28

8. usSv Pioz-G 61.92 0.76

9. Ranbaxy Rosicillin Cap 250 30.00 36.23

39.20
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1 2 3 4 5
10. Ranbaxy Labs Ltd. Cilanem 500 mg 1113.00 5.68
11. Dr. Reddy's Lab Relent 10's 35.78 7.90
12. Ranbaxy Labs Ltd. Caverta Tab 50 mg 34.73 17.57
13.  Glaxo Smithklihe Pvt. VozetSmg 10's 49.00 8.71
Ltd./M/s. UCB India Pvt.
Ltd.
14. Cadila Pharma Ltd. Envas 2.5 mg 26.35 7.02
15. Cadila Pharma Ltd. Envas 5 mg 42.98 6.71
16.  Wallace Pharma/ Walamycin 25.46 19.17
Wallace Labs. Suspension 30 ml
17. Glaxo Smith Kliam Tenovate-GN 20.98 21.60
Pharma Ltd. Cream 10 mg
18.  Deep Cast Health Pvt. Lacrigel 5 mg 53.66 13.45
Ltd./M/s. Sunways (India)
Pvt. Ltd.
19. Lupin labs Ltd. Remistar-A 47.61 27.43
20. Yash Pharma PNV Tab 25 mg 19.97 3.62
21. Maneesh Pharma/Pfizer Benadryl Cough 38.61 22.78
Formula 100 ml
22. Maneesh Pharma/Pfizer Caladryl 100 ml 5591 3.73
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A T AT STISIGH B el SH3ITH B 1 I8Bi 85 o, U 9P 10.4.2007 BT §s AT 3R &
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I R 3ifcr ol 781 o o 2

SHRIMATI N.P. DURGA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is true that the WHO and the Health Action International have conducted surveys in Haryana, Karnataka, West Bengal, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and in some other States of the country in connection with the prices of medicine. If yes, what are the details of the survey; and what is the outcome of that survey? Is it not true that there is a wide gap between the manufacturing price and the private retail price, particularly in life-saving medicines, in the country? If yes, how is the Ministry planning to address this issue?

Y M faer arrEe : {i Sft, g9 wed § 89 der o f 9gd 9 g rgar U g,
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BT 3N WIS ST 8, I8 Sl 8ldt Vel Bl od & 98 Uh wyT 1% I iR #1fdhe § THemRYY o
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B
CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Electrification of Bangalore-Mumbai rail line
*224. SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) the present status in respect of electrification of Bangalore-Mumbai line;
(b) by when the work on this project is likely to be completed; and
(c) the budget sanction for the purpose for 2007-08 and the extent to which the same has been utilized by now?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI LALU PRASAD): (a) On Bangalore-Mumbai route,
Mumbai-Pune section is already electrified and electrification of Pune-Wadi-Guntakal is being processed for obtaining the sanction of Ministry of Finance alongwith Daund-Gulbarga doubling.
At present, there is no proposal to electrify the Guntakal-Bangalore rail line, via Dharmavaram.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Spread of Japanese Encephalitis in eastern Uttar Pradesh

1#225. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state: (a) whether Government's attention has been drawn towards spread of Japanese

1 Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

